

Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

**Proc Folder:** 1015287

Doc Description: Building 1 Paint and Plaster Repair Project - 2022

Reason for Modification:

**Proc Type:** 

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2022-03-29	2022-04-19 13:30	CRFQ 0211 GSD2200000039	1

### **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

US

WV 25305 04/19/22 10:34:00 WV Purchasing Division

**VENDOR** 

**Vendor Customer Code:** 

**Vendor Name:** 

W. Q. Watters Company

Address:

1081 Kanawha State Forest Drive

Street:

City:

Charleston,

State:

WV

Country:

USA

**Zip**: 25314

**Principal Contact:** 

Kenneth P. Bowen

**Vendor Contact Phone:** 

(304) 744-9431

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

wreth & Brown

55-0334314

DATE

4-19-22

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Mar 29, 2022 Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

Request for Quotation

Construction

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Department of Administration, General Services Division, to establish a contract to provide plaster repairs and painting services in the West Virginia State Capitol Building (Building 1) located at 1900 Kanawha Blvd East, Charleston, West Virginia, per the attached Project Specifications, Project Plans (Exhibits B-D), bid specifications, and the terms and conditions as attached hereto.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 1
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE		1900 KANAWHA BLVD E
CHARLESTON US	WV	CHARLESTON WV US

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Base Bid				
					142,800.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152000				
T .				

## **Extended Description:**

All inclusive, lump-sum bid to perform paint and plaster repair work as specified herein.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE		1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 1 RM MB12		
CHARLESTON, US	WV	CHARLESTON WV US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Alternate # 1				
			1		138,314.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151302				

## **Extended Description:**

All inclusive, lump-sum bid to perform paint and plaster repair work as specified herein.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	41	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE		1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 1 RM MB12		
CHARLESTON US	WV	CHARLESTON US	WV	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Unit Price 1: Flat Painting Repair	1.00000	SF	1.1	
				3,75	3,75

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151302				

## **Extended Description:**

Price per linear foot to perform flat plaster repair work as specified herein.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO			
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION			DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION			GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE			1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 1 RM MB12		
CHARLESTON	WV		CHARLESTON	WV	
US			US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	Unit Price 2: Decorative Painting Repair	1.00000	SF		
				7.50	7,50

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152000				

## **Extended Description:**

Price per square foot to perform flat plaster repair work as specified herein.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE		1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 1 RM MB12		
CHARLESTON US	WV	CHARLESTON US	WV	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	Unit Price 3: Flat Plaster Repair	1.00000	SF	300.00	300.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152000				

## **Extended Description:**

Price per square foot to perform flat plaster repair work as specified herein.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION	
103 MICHIGAN AVENUI	Ξ	1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 1 RM MB12	
CHARLESTON US	WV	CHARLESTON WV US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	<b>Unit Price</b>	Total Price
6	Unit Price 4: Decorative Plaster Repair	1.00000	SF	390,00	390,00
		1.00000	5r	390,00	390,00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152000				

## **Extended Description:**

Price per square foot to perform flat plaster repair work as specified herein.

SCHEDULE	OF EVENTS	the second of th
<u>Line</u>	Event	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-bid @ 10 AM	2022-04-07
2	Vendor Question Deadline by 3PM	2022-04-12

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Building 1 Paint and Plaster Repairs Project

## CRFQ GSD2200000039

## **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

Base Bid 1: (wvOasis Commodity Line 1) All inclusive, lump-sum plaster repair work as specified in items 1-124:			bid to perform p	paint and
plaster repair work as specified in items 1-12-	Base Bid =	\$_	142,800.00	(A)
Alternate Bid 1: (wvOasis Commodity Line 2 and plaster repair work as specified in items 1	125-132 (both co	mple	te stairwells):	rm paint
	Base Bid =	\$_	138,314.00	(B)
Unit Price 1: Flat Surface Painting (wvOasis perform flat surface painting work as specifie	Commodity Line d herein:	e 3):	Price per squar	e foot to
l Sq. Ft.				
Unit Price	(per sq. ft.) =	\$_	3.75	(C)
Unit Price 2: Decorative Painting (wvOasis operform decorative painting work as specified	Commodity Line d herein:	4):	Price per squar	e foot to
1 Sq. 1 Unit Price (	Ft. per sq. ft.)=	\$_	7.50	(D)
Unit Price 3: Flat Plaster Repair (wvOasis C perform flat plaster repair work as specified h	commodity Line terein:	5):	Price per squar	e foot to
1 Sq. 1 Unit Price (	per sq. ft.) =	\$	300.00	(E)
Unit Price 4: Decorative Plaster Repair (wvOa to perform decorative plaster repair work as s	sis Commodity I pecified herein:	Line	6): Price per squ	ıare foot
1 Sq. 1 Unit Price (	per sq. ft.) =	\$	390,00	(F)
Total Bid (A+B+C+D+E+F=G):				
Total Bid A	Amount =	\$	281,815,25	_(G)

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Kentth & Bowen
(Name, Title) Kenneth P. Bowen, Vice President
Remedir. bowell, vice Fresident
(Printed Name and Title)
1081 Kanawha State Forest Drive, Charleston, WV 25314
(Address)
(304) 744-9431 (304) 744-9433
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) wow@frontier.com
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law.

W. Q. Watters Company
(Company)
Kenth P Bowen
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Kenneth P. Bowen, Vice President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
4-19-22
(Date)
(304) 744-9431 (304) 744-9433
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)



# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000563

**Classification:** 

PAINTING

W Q WATTERS COMPANY DBA W Q WATTERS COMPANY 1081 KANAWHA STATE FOREST DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25314

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

Authorized Company Segnature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferrable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

## Building 1 Paint and Plaster Repairs Project CRFQ GSD2200000039

12. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:

Kenneth P. Bowen

(304) 744-9431

Fax Number:

(304) 744-9433

wqw@frontier.com

## Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:  W. Q. Watters Company				
project.	orm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the			
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.			
Atlas Scaffolding & Supply	WV022414			
Shelby McNealy	W/040774			

Attach additional pages if necessary

## **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR		delsigned, v. c. vratters company
of	Charleston	,	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of	Hartford ,	<u>CT</u> , a c	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
CT	with its principal office is	n the City ofHart	ford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s	sum of <u>Five Percent of Ar</u>	nount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly and s	everally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obli	igation is such that wher	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departi		-	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
•			er Repair Project - 2022 - According to Plans and
	fications		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reject		
ottocho			shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agr	eement created by the acceptance	of said bid, then this oblig	pation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
			e liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, e	exceed the penal amount of this ob	agation as nerein stated.	
			agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no th the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	WITNESS, the following signature	es and seals of Principal a	and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety,	or by Principal Individually if Princip	pal is an individual, this	19th day of April , 2022 .
Principa	al Seal		W. Q. Watters Company
			(Name of Principal)
			By Jameth & Bowen
			Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
			A
			VICE PRESIDENT
			(Title)
Surety	Soal		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Juioty	yaaning,		(Name of Surety)
	CASUAL		
			By: totales & M
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
	THE RESERVE TO THE PARTY OF THE		, water of model and a transfer that the Millian of

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, and Kimberly J Wilkinson of Charleston, West Virginia their true and lawful Attorney (s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and allbonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in the,r business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021

mnecticut (martena)





By: Robert Raney, Senior Vice President

State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

KOTANY CHECKER OF PUBLIC

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 19th

day of April

2022

HUTTFORD O

DO ARYO

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.

Please refer to the above named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.